Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that
are denominated in a currency other than the respective currencies of Group's entities,
primarily United States Dollar ("USD") and Singapore Dollar ("SGD").

Approximately 4% (2015: 3%) of the Group's sales are denominated in foreign
currencies whilst almost 4% (2015: 100%) of cost are denominated in the respective
functional currencies of the Group's entities. The Group's trade receivable and trade
payable balances at the reporting date have similar exposure.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group's (loss)/profit before tax to
a reasonably possible change in the USD and SGD exchange rates against the
respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held
constant.

117

700849-K
Alam Maritim Resources Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

36. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont'd.)

(d) Foreign currency risk (conYd.)

Financial assets

USD/RM - strengthened 3% (2015: 3%)

- weakened 3% (2015: 3%)

Financial liabilities

USD/RM - strengthened 3% (2015: 3%)

- weakened 3% (2015: 3%)

SGD/RM - strengthened 3% (2015: 3%)
- weakened 3% (2015: 3%)

37. Capital management

Group

(Loss)/profit before tax

2016 2015

RM RM

6,729,012 61,164

(6,729,012) (61,164)

(251,136) (324, 705)

251,136 324, 705
(135,988) (5,917)

135, 988 5, 917

The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a
strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximises
shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in
economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the
dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No
changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years ended 31
December 2016 and 31 December 2015.

118